

STATE OF INDIANA
LAKE COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT ROOM 5
SITTING IN HAMMOND, INDIANA

JEFF NICHOLSON, DOUGLAS GRIMES,
GREG SERBON, AND CHEREE CALABRO,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Civil Case No. 45D05-1802-MI-00014

CITY OF GARY, INDIANA; CITY OF GARY
COMMON COUNCIL; HERBERT SMITH, JR.,
REBECCA L. WYATT, MICHAEL L. PROTHO,
MARY BROWN, CAROLYN D. ROGERS,
LINDA BARNES CALDWELL, LAVETTA
SPARKS-WADE, RONALD BREWER, and
RAGEN HATCHER, in their official capacities as
City of Gary Common Council members; and
KAREN FREEMAN-WILSON, in her official
capacity as City of Gary Mayor,

Defendants.

**DEFENDANT CITY OF GARY'S REPLY IN FAVOR OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND RESPONSE TO THE STATE OF INDIANA'S
CONSOLIDATED RESPONSE TO MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. Section 3’s Requirements Are Limited to the Maintenance and Sharing of
 Citizenship and Immigration-Status Information. 2

 A. The phrase “information of . . . citizenship or immigration status” does not mean
 all information useful for immigration enforcement. 2

 B. Section 3’s use of the phrase “cooperating with federal officials” does not encompass
 either collecting information or complying with federal detainer requests..... 7

 II. Section 4 Limits Restrictions on Federal Immigration Enforcement, Not Local
 “Cooperation.” 10

 A. The text and context of section 4 support an enforcement-based, not
 cooperation-based, reading..... 10

 B. Plaintiffs’ expansive reading of section 4 cannot be squared with Indiana’s
 Home Rule Act. 14

 C. An expansive reading of section 4 would raise serious concerns under federal law. .. 15

 III. The Fourth Amendment Prohibits Local Officers Acting Under Color of State Law
 from Detaining Individuals Pursuant to ICE Detainer Requests. 20

 IV. Plaintiffs Have Waived Their Request for Relief Under Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2-7
 and for Additional Forms of Relief..... 25

 V. Plaintiffs Have Failed to Show that Injunctive Relief Is Proper Here. 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Arizona v. United States,
567 U.S. 387 (2012) 17, 18, 22

Bologna v. City & Cty. of San Francisco,
192 Cal. App. 4th 429 (2011)..... 5

Buquer v. City of Indianapolis,
No. 1:11-cv-00708-SEB-MJD, 2013 WL 1332158 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 28, 2013) 13

C.F.C. v. Miami-Dade Cty.,
349 F. Supp. 3d 1236 (S.D. Fla. 2018)..... 22, 23, 25

City of Chicago v. Barr,
961 F.3d 882 (7th Cir. 2020)..... 2

City of Chicago v. Sessions,
888 F.3d 272 (7th Cir. 2018)..... 12

City of East St. Louis v. Circuit Court for Twentieth Judicial Circuit,
986 F.2d 1142 (7th Cir. 1993)..... 18

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
264 F. Supp. 3d 744 (W.D. Tex. 2017)..... 16

City of El Cenizo v. Texas,
890 F.3d 164 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 16, 19, 20, 24

City of New York v. United States,
179 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 4

City of Philadelphia v. Sessions,
309 F. Supp. 3d 289 (E.D. Pa. 2018) 3

City of South Miami v. DeSantis,
408 F. Supp. 3d 1266 (S.D. Fla. 2019)..... 19

Colorado v. U.S. Dep’t of Justice,
No. 19-CV-00736-JLK, 2020 WL 1955474 (D. Colo. Apr. 23, 2020)..... 12

Crawley v. Oak Bend Estates Homeowners Ass’n, Inc.,
753 N.E.2d 740 (Ind. Ct. App. 2001)..... 26

Day v. State,
57 N.E.3d 809 (Ind. 2016)..... 5, 8

eBay Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.,
547 U.S. 388 (2006) 27

Esparza v. Nobles Cty.,
No. A18-2011, 2019 WL 4594512, (Minn. Ct. App. Sept. 23, 2019) 22

Hernandez v. United States,
939 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 25

<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. & Reclamation Ass’n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	17
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , No. 116CV02457SEBTAB, 2017 WL 5634965 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 7, 2017)	21
<i>Lopez-Aguilar v. Marion Cty. Sheriff’s Dep’t</i> , 924 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Lopez-Flores v. Douglas Cty.</i> , No. 6:19-CV-00904-AA, 2020 WL 2820143 (D. Or. May 30, 2020)	23
<i>Lopez-Lopez v. Cty. of Allegan</i> , 321 F. Supp. 3d 794 (W.D. Mich. 2018)	23
<i>Lunn v. Commonwealth</i> , 477 Mass. 517 (2017)	22
<i>Melendres v. Arpaio</i> , 695 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2012)	23
<i>N.Y. State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	5
<i>People ex rel. Wells v. DeMarco</i> , 168 A.D.3d 31 (N.Y. App. Div. 2018)	21, 22, 23
<i>Pittman v. State</i> , 45 N.E.3d 805 (Ind. Ct. App. 2015)	27
<i>Ramon v. Short</i> , 2020 MT 69, 399 Mont. 254	21, 22
<i>Santos v. Frederick Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 725 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013)	22
<i>Simon v. City of Auburn Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 519 N.E.2d 205 (Ind. Ct. App. 1988)	27
<i>State of New York v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020)	4
<i>Steinle v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 919 F.3d 1154 (9th Cir. 2019)	3, 5
<i>United States v. California</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (E.D. Cal. 2018)	4
<i>United States v. California</i> , 921 F.3d 865 (9th Cir. 2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Ovando-Garzo</i> , 752 F.3d 1161 (8th Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Virginia v. Moore</i> , 553 U.S. 164 (2008)	23

Statutes

8 U.S.C. § 1184..... 6
8 U.S.C. § 1231..... 6
8 U.S.C. § 1357..... *passim*
8 U.S.C. § 1360..... 6
8 U.S.C. § 1373..... 6
8 U.S.C. § 1644..... 4
Ind. Code § 11-10-1-2..... 13
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-3..... 14
Ind. Code § 36-1-3-5..... 14
Ind. Code § 36-4-6-18..... 14
Ind. Code § 36-8-2-4..... 14
Ind. Code § 5-2-18.2..... *passim*
Ind. Code § 5-22-2-13..... 12
Tex. Crim. Proc. Code § 2.251 24
Tex. Gov’t Code § 752.053..... 19, 20

Rules

8 C.F.R. § 287.7 21

Other Authorities

Gary Police Department Policy Number 1-92..... 10
U.S. Immigration & Customs Enforcement, *Delegation of Immigration Authority*
Section 287(g) Immigration and Nationality Act, <https://www.ice.gov/287g>
(last updated June 12, 2018)..... 12

Legislative History

Senate Enrolled Act 590, Pub. L No. 171-2011, 2011 Ind. Acts 1926..... 13
